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The Inspector -in-Charge,
Raghunathpur PS

Dist. Purulia.

Sir,
I, Sekhar Kr Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint being
produced the following seized articles viz (1) 04 (Four) Pcs. Domestic LPG Cylinder with
Nlling LPG, (a) SI. No- 205238-B, (b) SI. No- 572778-T, (c) SI. No- 423157-T and (d) Sl. No-
03461-B.All of Bharat Company, (2) 02 (Two) Pcs. Iron made Oven fitted with approx 3 fts.
Rubber pipe with plastic made Regulator Valve used for making Tea & Sweets, these articles
were used for commerﬁal business at Sweets shop styled as “Satimata Sweets Shop” to the .
c¢lfect that today on 30.04.2022 on the Basis of secret and credible information I, along with
ASI Swapan Chakraborty, HG/1427 Benimadhab Char & HG/1598 Sunil Kumar all of DEB
Purulia had been to Raghunathpur PS and submitted one requisition to I/C Raghunathpur PS
for rendering assistance for workout the credible information under the jurisdiction of
Raghunathpur PS at 14:45 hrs. which has been noted in GD vide Raghunathpur PS GDE No.
1523 did. 30.04.2022 at 15:05 hrs. Thereafter we along with officer and force of Raghunathpur
PS (ASI Gurucharan Sahis with Force) left for Kachari more, Ward No 1, Raghunathpur beside
on Raghunathpur — Bankura Road (SH-8) under Raghunathpur PS to work out the information.
On arrival at the same place at about 15:15 hrs to work out the information and holding raid &
scarch in the sweels shop of one Bablu Roy S/o Ram Naresh Roy of Vill.- Amarkanan, PS —
Gangajal Ghanti, Dist.- Bankura at present Kachari More, Ward No |, PS — Raghunathpur,
Dist.- Purulia Styled as “Satimata Sweets Shop” which is located at Kachari more, Ward No 1,
Raghunathpur Prior to holding raid in the shop & also visited the business premises of -
~Satimata Sweets Shop™ and noticed 04 (Four) nos. of domestic LPG cylinder kept inside the
sweets shop along with apparatus. The owner namely Bablu Roy was using said Doh’nestic LPG
Cylinders for preparation of sweets and other commercial activities in his shop which are
illcgal. He was asked to produce valid documents / license for running his business in respect
of possessing such domestic LPG cylinders and also using domestic LPG Cylinders for running
business of his sweets shop. But he failed to produce any valid documents / license before me
for using such Domestic LPG Cylinders in his sweets shop. Thereafter l ‘seized the above noted
Domesti¢ LPG Cylinders and other accessories which he was used for hIS commercial busmess
after observing all formalities relating to search and seizure in belween 15:35 hrs to 16:45 hrs.
with proper labeling in presence of owner of the sweets & public Witngses under proper

seizure list from the sweets shop of Bablu Roy from his possession.



. Hence the sweets shop owner Bablu Roy violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of Wést
sengal Cooking Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985 & Regulation of supply and
distribution order 2000, Subclause 1(c). Hence the owner of sweets s;ﬁop has committed an

offence punishable u/s 7(1)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act’1955.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that Owner Bablu Roy is running clandestine
husiness of commercial purpose by using LPG Domestic Gas Cylinder instead of commercial
1.PG since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain
and causing loss of revenue to the Govt. and also out of greed to earn more profits and for
commercial purpose. Commercial use of Domestic Cylinders is a grave concern in our society
and duc to this the consumers of domestic cylinders faces various problems including this

scarcity of domestic LPG cylinders.

The above noted seized articles as mentioned in S/L No. 01 was left in Zimma to one
office deputy manager of M/S Rajdeep Indane, Adra namely Sanjoy"':Rajak S/o Late Ramu
Rajak of Vill.- Sﬁbhash Nagar, New Colony, PS — Adra, Dist.- Purulia vide his dealer code no:
230605 in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. ACJM, Raghunathpur Court, Purulia and
other seized articles deposited to PS Malkhana dealing office of Raghunathpur PS.

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7(1)(a)(ii) of E.C.Act’1955 against accused
I3ablu Roy S/o Ram Naresh Roy of Vill.- Amarkanan, PS — Gangajal Ghanti, Dist.- Bankura at
present Kachari More, Ward No 1, PS — Raghunathpur, Dist.- Purulia.

As per kind order of SP. DEB, Purulia SI Amaresh Das of DEB, Purulia will

investigate the case.
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